
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3756
ANSWERED ON:08.04.2003
RE-EMPLOYMENT OF RETIRED OFFICERS OF NDMC
BALIRAM

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether in various offices and Head Office of the New Delhi Municipal Council a number of officials are working even after retirement;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether the Government propose to take any steps to check this growing trend;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL,
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS (SHRI HARIN PATHAK)

(a)&(b): Yes, Sir. These retired employees have been engaged by the Council either as advisors/consultants or specialists in their respective fields or they have been tasked to complete the on-going computerization programme.

(c)to(e): The services of these officers are being utilized by the Council for specific assignments on completion of which their services are liable to be terminated.
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